Social Mobility in Africa.

A comparative analysis of five sub-saharan societies

Denis Cogneau (Dial-Ird) Eric Maurin (Crest-Insee) 

and Laure Pasquier (Dial)

Preliminary Hand out

ISA RC28 meeting in

Mannheim

I Basic motivations and methodological issues

(1) The first purpose is to compare the degree of social fluidity in five sub-saharan African countries: Ghana, Ivory Coast,  Madagascar, Uganda, Guinea. 

To what extent does the probability of belonging to the urban elite (or to the rural underclass) vary with social background in these countries? To what extent does the impact of social background on social destination vary across these countries?

(2) The second purpose is to analyse whether cross-national variations in the degree of social fluidity are linked to cross national variations in the degree of economic development, or to cross national variations in the political environment or to variations in the ethnic/linguistic context or in the institutions.

Is social fluidity a necessary condition and/or a consequence of economic development? Is social rigidity a cause  and/or a consequence of political instability? Are variations in social fluidity across African nations reflecting the long-term consequences of the colonial era? 

Two methodological issues:

The first one is to define class positions in the African context: how should we describe the social division of labour in these five countries? What types of class positions should we define in relation with this social division of labour? Is it possible to define a common class schema for our five specific African societies?

The second issue is to test whether class analysis is relevant, or not, in the African context. Do the differences in individuals’ positions and families’ trajectories reflect differences in ethnicity/region of origin or differences in class positions?

II Basic results

- The contemporary economic structures of our African countries are still close to what they were at the end of colonial era. The basic source of national income remains agriculture: about 2/3 of the households live directly from agriculture while public activities are financed by taxes on exports from the primary sector. This activity remains very much oriented towards Northern markets and very much dependent on Northern demand 

Within this context, it is possible to define a simple common threefold division of class positions: (a) farmers, (b) informal positions (i.e. workers, small entrepreneurs, self-employed working in small scale activities, mostly in the urban service/construction sector), (c) urban formal positions (employees in the public sector or in large-sale activities belonging to foreign investors). The distribution of households across these three basic class position is very similar across the five countries (tables 1 and 2). In all five countries, the three positions differ greatly in the level and stability of the income received by their incumbents. 

- Comparing the five (3,3) mobility tables, we find basic similarities in the corresponding patterns of social mobility. In all five countries, the odds that measure the social distance between urban formal positions and urban informal positions are much smaller than those that measure the social distance between urban informal positions and farmers, which are themselves smaller than the odds that measure the social distance between urban formal positions and farmers (tables 3, 3bis and 3ter). All these odds are significantly larger than 1. These results hold true for men and women, for younger and older cohorts.  We interpret these different findings as meaning that our class schema actually captures one basic principle of stratification in contemporary African societies.

- When comparing the five mobility tables, we also find very substantial differences in the degree of social fluidity across the five countries (again tables 3, 3bis or 3ter). The basic odd ratio that describes exchange mobility between rural and urban positions is four times as high in Madagascar as in Uganda. Generally speaking, regardless of whether we consider men or women, younger or older cohorts, mobility from rural to urban positions or mobility between the two urban positions, we almost always find the same ranking for our countries, meaning (by decreasing order of fluidity): Uganda, Ghana, Guinea, Ivory Coast and Madagascar (these two last countries being the less obvious to rank: the access to urban classes is less meritocratic in Madagascar than in Ivory Coast, but the access to the urban elite is less meritocratic in Ivory Coast). As it turns out, the two former British colonies are much more fluid than the three French ones.

- Our five countries differ not only in their degree  of social fluidity, but also in their degree of economic development (income per capita is three times as high in Ivory Coast as in Madagascar) or in the degree to which they experienced socialism during the post-independence era (see tables 4 and 5).

- The cross-national differences in fluidity do not correspond to differences in economic development. Ivory Coast is more developed than Uganda, Guinea or Ghana, but less fluid too. It is much more developed than Madagascar and not more nor less fluid.  Similarly Ghana is more developed and less fluid than Uganda.

-The cross-national differences in fluidity do not correspond to differences in the importance of ethnic/regional origin. Once we control for class of origin, region of origin has only a marginal impact on class of destination, especially in former French colonies (table 6). 

-The cross-national differences in fluidity do not correspond to differences in the length of socialist period in the post-independence era. The most socialist country of our sample (Guinea) is neither the more nor the less fluid country of our sample of countries. There are no obvious differences in social mobility between Ivory Coast and Madagascar, while these two countries experienced very different political regimes during the post-independence era.

- The cross-national differences in social fluidity corresponds to differences in the relative influence of France and Britain. The three former French colonies are less fluid than the two former British ones. Within the group of former French colonies, the more fluid (Guinea) is the one that has followed the most strongly anti-French (socialist) route.

Possible interpretation: former British colonies have inherited from more decentralized societies, where the role of the central state and of the official language is  weaker than in former French colonies. This explains both the relatively high level of political instability in former British colonies, the relatively important role of ethnicity and the relatively high level of social mobility in these countries.

Within the two former British colonies, social mobility is less intense for younger (post-independence) cohorts than for older ones (pre-independence). This is not the case within former French colonies, where we do not observe significant variations in social mobility across cohorts (table 7). One possible interpretation is that –after one or two decades of political instability- the state is becoming stronger in these British former colonies, their level of social fluidity being slightly declining towards the French  low standard.

Appendix: Data and Variables

The study relies on eight national representative household surveys. They are all based on the Leaving Standards Measurement Study (LSMS) methodology, established by the World Bank. They cover a wide spectrum of topics, such as education, health, housing, employment, income and expenditure, migration. They contain information on the occupation of the respondents and of their parents. This information allows us to measure and analyse intergenerational social mobility.

1- The surveys

Ghana

We used the third round of the Ghana Living Standards Survey  (GLSS3), which started in 1991 and finished in 1992. This survey was conducted by the Ghana Statistical Service (GSS). The sample consists of 4552 households, spread around the country in 407 enumeration areas. We extract two sub-samples: a sample of men aged 20 or more (3283 households, 3890 individuals), and a sample of women aged 20 or more (3807 households, 4854 individuals). We did not used the first round  (1987) because information on the occupation of parents is missing for a very important share of the sample. We did not used the second round (1988) because the dataset was not available.

Guinea

We use the Enquête Intégrale Budget et Consommation (EIBC), which was conducted in 1994  by the Direction Nationale de la Statistique de la République de Guinée (DNS) and which contains 4416 households. The sample was built by means of a two-stage stratified design. The samples used consist of 6123 individuals for the men aged over 20, 7209 for the women aged over 20.

Côte d'Ivoire

The data come from the four Enquêtes Permanentes auprès des Ménages (EPAM) implemented in 1985, 1986, 1987 and 1988, and conducted jointly by the Institut National de la Statistique de la Côte d'Ivoire (INS) and the World Bank. We pooled the four surveys and obtained a database of 9564 households and 50697 individuals, 9712 men aged 20 or more and 9741 women aged 20 or more.

Madagascar

The Enquête Intégrale auprès des Ménages (EPM93) was administered from April 1993 to April 1994 by the Institut National de la Statistique (INSTAT). It consists of a sample of 4508 households and 22714 individuals with a three-stage stratified sampling method. The sample of men contains 11200 individuals aged over 20, the one of women, 11514 individuals aged over 20.  

Uganda

The Uganda National Integrated Household Survey (IHS) was conducted from March 1992 to March 1993, by the Statistics Departement of the Ministry of Finance and Economic Planning of the Government of Uganda and the World Bank. It contains 9924 households, 48484 individuals, 9501 men aged of 20 or more and 10325 women aged 20 or more. A two-stage sampling was used, except in a few districts where it was a three-stage sampling.

2-  Construction of the stratification variable

Each survey provides information about the main occupation of the respondents and about the main occupation of the respondents’ fathers and mothers. Except for Madagascar where the answer is free, respondents have to choose among a small set of pre-coded items. Items vary across countries and - within each country- are different for the parents and for the children. Generally speaking, the items proposed correspond to a mix between industry and occupation (in a spirit close to the spirit of the French occupational code).  

Farmers and workers in the farming sectors can be identified easily and consistently in the different surveys. 

Individuals holding a urban formal position are less straightforward to identify.  Within this category, we have gathered the professional and managerial occupations, scientific and intellectual professions, the clerical activities, civil servants and administrative tasks, defense and security occupations and the capital intensive production activities (including modern service activities like insurance, banking, estate agencies).

On the contrary, we have considered the workers in small trade/service activities or in construction activities as holding informal position.

Table 1 : Social Structures (distribution of households’ heads across the three basic social positions).

En %

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Ivory Coast
	Madagascar
	Guinea
	Ghana
	Uganda

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Farm.
	56.2
	76.7
	63.1
	58.3
	67.3



	Informal
	25.6
	10.0
	20.8
	23.0
	13.0



	Formal
	11.1
	11.0
	10.3
	14.5
	16.2



	Other
	7.1
	2.3
	5.7
	4.1
	3.5



	Total
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100

	
	
	
	
	
	


Field : households’ heads.

Reading : In Ivory Coast, 56.2% of households’ heads are farmers.

Table 2 : Social Origins (distribution of households’ heads according to their fathers’ class positions).

En %

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Ivory Coast
	Madagascar
	Guinea
	Ghana
	Uganda

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Farm.
	87.5
	84.0
	82.0
	72.6
	80



	Informal
	6.0
	8.0
	7.6
	8.1
	9.5



	Formal
	3.7
	7.0
	7.1
	11.0
	9.5



	Other
	2.8
	1.0
	3.2
	8.3
	0.5



	Total
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100

	
	
	
	
	
	


Field : households’ heads.

Reading : In Ivory Coast, 87.5% of households’ heads are sons of farmers.

Table 3 : Social origins and social destinations (odds ratios for households’ heads).

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Farm./NonFarm.
	Farm./Formal
	Farm./ Informal.
	Informal/Formal

	
	
	
	
	

	Madagascar
	16.3
	20.1
	21.9


	3.1

	Ivory Coast
	10.9
	23.3
	8.8


	1.7

	Guinea
	10.1
	18.7
	8.8


	2.0

	Ghana
	6.0
	7.7
	6.5


	2.2

	Uganda
	3.7
	5.4
	3.3


	1.8


Field : households’ heads.

Reading: Let us consider two households’ heads. The father of the first one was a wage-earner and the father of the second one was a farmer. The probability of their belonging to the same social classes as their fathers is  23.3 times as high as the probability of their having exchanged their fathers’ positions. 

Tableau 3bis : Social Origins and Social Destinations (odds ratios for male population age 20 or more).

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Farm./NonFarm.
	Farm./Formal
	Farm./ Informal.
	Informal/Formal

	
	
	
	
	

	Madagascar
	16.2
	16.0
	27.8


	3.3

	Ivory Coast
	10.0
	61.8
	7.7


	9.0

	Guinea
	7.0
	13.4
	5.8


	1.9

	Ghana
	6.2
	8.2
	6.5


	2.1

	Uganda
	4.2
	4.7
	5.2


	2.0

	
	
	
	
	


Champ : men, aged 20 or more.

Note : Let us consider two men aged 20 or more, from Ivory Coast. The father of the first one was a wage-earner and the father of the second one was a farmer. The probability of their belonging to the same social classes as their fathers is  61.8 times as high as the probability of their having exchanged their fathers’ positions. 

Tableau 3ter : Social Origins and Social Destinations (odds ratios for female population age 20 or more).

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Farm./NonFarm.
	Farm./Formal
	Farm./ Informal.
	Informal/Formal

	
	
	
	
	

	Madagascar
	
	30.5
	11.8


	2.3

	Ivory Coast
	
	24.2
	9.0


	1.8

	Guinea
	9.1
	21.1
	7.3


	2.0

	Ghana
	6.7
	13.2
	4.7


	1.7

	Uganda
	3.8
	5.0
	3.8
	1.9

	
	
	
	
	


Field : Women, age 20 or more

Reading :  Let us consider two women from Uganda, age 20 or more. The father of the first one was a wage-earner and the father of the second one was a farmer. The probability of their belonging to the same social classes as their fathers is  5 times as high as the probability of their having exchanged their fathers’ positions. 

Table 4: The Socialist experiences during the post-independence eras. 

	
	1960
	1970
	1980
	1990

	Madagascar(60)
	           Liberal (P)           Socialism (A)          

	
	
	
	
	

	Côte Ivoire (60)
	                               Liberal (P)

	
	
	
	
	

	Guinée (58)
	    Socialism (A)               Military (P)

	
	
	
	
	

	Ghana (57)
	Social.(A) Lib.(P)  Military(A)      Military (P)

	
	
	
	
	

	Ouganda (62)
	Socialism (A)     Military (A)          Instability

	
	
	
	
	


Reading: Ivory Coast never experienced socialism. It only experienced (P=Pro-western) liberalism. Guinea experiencex (A=Anti-western) socialism until the mid-eighties and the death of S. Touré. The number in parenthesis represents the date of the independence: Madagascar became independent in 1960.

Table 5:  Economic development, urbanisation and industrialisation: basic descriptive statistics

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Madagascar
	Ivory Coast
	Guinea
	Ghana
	Uganda

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Population (1998)


	15
	14
	7
	18
	21

	Density of pop.

(1998)


	25
	46
	29
	81
	105

	Urbanization (1998)


	28
	45
	31
	37
	13.5

	GDP per capita (1998, US $)


	238
	823
	353
	399
	332

	Manufacturing/GDP (1998, %)


	11
	19
	4
	8
	9

	Income inequality (Gini index)


	46
	36.9
	40.3
	32.7
	39.2


Table 6: The net impact of the region of origin on social destination

	
	Madagascar

	
	Non Farmer
	Non Farmer
	Formal
	Formal

	Father=Formal
	2.72

(.15)
	2.63

(.15)
	2.52

(.16)
	2.47

(.16)

	Father=Informal
	2.85

(.15)
	2.73

(.15)
	1.67

(.17)
	1.58

(.17)

	Father=Farmer
	Ref.
	Ref.
	Ref.
	Ref.

	Dummies

Region of origin 

(7 items) 
	(no)
	(yes)
	(no)
	(yes)

	LR stat. (DF)
	100 (6)
	12 (6)

	P
	
	
	
	

	
	Ivory Coast

	
	Non Farmer
	Non Farmer
	Formal
	Formal

	Father=Formal
	3.16

(.27)
	3.02

(.29)
	1.43

(.17)
	1.15

(.18)

	Father=Informal
	1.95

(.14)
	1.84

(.15)
	0.61

(.16)
	0.50

(.17)

	Father=Farmer
	Ref.
	Ref.
	Ref.
	Ref.

	Dummies

Region of origin 

(57 items) 
	(no)
	(yes)
	(no)
	(yes)

	LR stat. (DF)
	888 (52)
	188 (49)

	P
	
	
	
	

	
	Guinea

	
	Non Farmer
	Non Farmer
	Formal
	Formal

	Father=Formal
	2.10

(.16)
	1.80

(.09)
	1.90

(0.15)
	1.36

(.18)

	Father=Informal
	1.80

(.14)
	1.57

(.16)
	1.23

(.17)
	0.86

(0.19)

	Father=Farmer
	Ref.
	Ref.
	Ref.
	Ref.

	Dummies

Region of origin 

(47 items) 
	(no)
	(yes)
	(no)
	(yes)

	LR stat. (DF)
	498 (40)
	174(44)

	P
	
	
	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	Ghana

	
	Non Farmer
	Non Farmer
	Formal
	Formal

	Father=Formal
	1.92

.14
	1.72

.14
	1.42

(.14)
	1.19

(.14)

	Father=Informal
	1.73

.16
	1.49

.16
	0.71

(.17)
	0.48

(.18)

	Father=Farmer
	Ref.
	Ref.
	Ref.
	Ref.

	Dummies

Region of origin 

(11 items) 
	(no)
	(yes)
	(no)
	(yes)

	LR stat. (DF)
	86 (10)
	54 (10)

	P
	
	
	
	

	
	Uganda

	
	Non Farmer
	Non Farmer
	Formal
	Formal

	Father=Formal
	1.36

(.08)
	1.18

(.09)
	1.31

(.09)
	1.09

(.10)

	Father=Informal
	1.52

(.09)
	1.24

(.09)
	0.96

(.10)
	0.65

(.10)

	Father=Farmer
	Ref.
	Ref.
	Ref.
	Ref.

	Dummies

Region of origin 

(10 items) 
	(no)
	(yes)
	(no)
	(yes)

	LR stat (DF)
	542 (9)
	262 (9)

	P
	
	
	
	


Field: Households’ heads.

Reading: For each country, the two first columns present the results of the logistic regression of a dummy indicating that the individual is not a farmer on (a) three dummies indicating the class position of his father (first column) and (b) three dummies indicating the class positions of his father and a set of dummies indicating his region of origin. For each country, the last raw indicates the likelihood ratio statistics and the corresponding number of degrees of freedom. The two last columns present the same analysis for the dummy indicating that the individuals holds a formal urban position.

Table 7 : Variations in the Urban/Rural odd ratio across cohorts.

	
	
	
	
	

	
	50 or more
	40-49 
	49-50 
	20-30 

	
	
	
	
	

	Ivory Coast

Odd(F./non F.)

Share in total 
	8.5

41
	8.9

25
	9.0

24
	8.5

10



	Madagascar

Odd(F./non F.)

Share in total.
	13.9

27
	22.5

19
	15.3

32
	19.8

21



	Guinea

Odd(F./non F.)

Share in total
	4.3

44
	8.0

26
	13.8

23
	4.1

6.5



	Ghana

Odd(F./non F.)

Share in total
	5.8

34
	3.9

22
	7.5

27
	7.9

17



	Uganda

Odd(F./non F.)

Share in total
	3.2

26
	3.1

16
	4.6

29
	4.7

28

	
	
	
	
	


Field : Households’ heads.

Reading : En 1991, households’ heads age 50 or more represent 41% of the total number of households’ heads in Ivory Coast. For this age category, the value of the odd ratio that describes the social distance between farm and non-farm positions is 8.5: let consider two households’ heads age 50 or more, the first one being the son of a farmer and the second one the son of a non-farmer. The probability of their reproducing the position of their fathers is 8.5 times as high as the probability of their exchanging the positions of their fathers. 

